Sponda reduces its business risks using leasing con-

tracts of varying lengths. The average duration of

the leasing contracts is 3.7 years and the contract

portfolio has a total value of EUR 406 million, i.e.

the aggregate cash flow from the individual con-

tracts currently in force.

All leasing contracts are indexed to the cost-

of-living index and the surety for each lease is

dimensioned in proportion to the contract length.

Sponda’s clients represent a wide variety of business

sectors. In the event of a client becoming bankrupt,

the risk associated with improvements in the prop-

erty is transferred to the landlord. Non-depreciated

tenant improvements in the balance sheet totalled

EUR 4.3 million. The properties are insured for

their full value and are covered by 12-month rental

income interruption insurance.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Sponda has calculated the impact of different fac-

tors on its performance to make it easier to forecast

its return on share ownership in property compa-

nies. The figures in the table below are based on

Sponda’s cost structure in 2003 and are only in-

dicative.

Factor Change  Impact, MEUR

Leasing rate  % + / – 1 % 1.0

Leasing rate / m2  + / – 4 euros / m2 3.1

Maintenance costs + / – 5 % 1.2

Administration + / – 10 %   0.4

Property tax + / – 10 %  0.4

Interest levels + / – 1 %-unit 1.7

Financing and Risk Management

NOTES 08,
floating, 10%

CP, 8%

LOANS, 24%

NOTES 08,
fixed, 7%

NOTES 07
fixed, 17%

34

35

Interest-bearing debt, total 583 M

Net sales 100.4 70.6 4.8 25.0

Operating expenses – 24.3 – 16.6 – 1.9 – 5.8

Net operating income 76.1 54.0 2.9 19.2

Market capitalization 1 Jan. 2003 1 182.6 908.2 42.3 232.1

Increases during 2003 76.4 70.6 0.0 5.8

Decreases during 2003 – 16.7 – 7.7 – 8.9 – 0.1

Change in market capitalization – 1.2 3.0 1.6 – 5.8

Market capitalization 31 Dec. 2003 1 241.1 974.1 35.0 232.0

Net operating income as %

of market capitalization 6.4 5.9 7.5 8.3

MARKET CAPITALIZATION BY TYPE OF PROPERTY 31 DEC. 2003, MEUR

  Total Office Retail Logistics

Floating 21%

Derivatives 44%

Fixed-interest 35%

Interest rate risk

2008 (100 M), 17%

2005 (195 M), 33%

2004 (113 M), 19%

Maturity of loans

2006 (75 M), 13%

2007 (100 M), 17%

Market Value of Properties

The market value of Sponda’s properties is con-

firmed based on the company’s own calculations

although an independent external assessor is used

in the process. The calculation aims to establish the

probable sales price of each property under volun-

tary trading conditions at the time of assessment.

The properties are valued according to their con-

dition and size at the time of assessment.

Sponda applies the method of cash flow analysis to

value its properties. The property’s net cash flow is

calculated over a 10-year period. The value of the

property is the net present value after discounting